

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL A. WATSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL R. ORTIZ
*University of Virginia
School of Law Supreme
Court Litigation Clinic
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-3127*

MARK T. STANCIL*
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500*

KARL J. KOCH
*McGlynn, Glisson & Koch
340 Florida Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70801
(225) 344-3555*

DAVID T. GOLDBERG
*David T. Goldberg
Law Office
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 334-8813*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The District Court Proceedings.....	3
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The Courts Of Appeals Are Divided As To Whether Receipt Of A Firearm In Exchange For Drugs Constitutes “Use” Within The Meaning Of 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).....	7
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Conflicts With The Plain Meaning Of “Use” And This Court’s Decision In <i>Bailey</i>	10
A. The Plain Meaning Of “Use” Does Not Include Mere Receipt Of A Firearm.....	10
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Rule Conflicts With This Court’s Decision In <i>Bailey</i>	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Decision Below Presents A Recurring Issue Of National Significance	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Williams</i> , 174 U.S. 397 (1899).....	14
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	10
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	2, 9, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Cannon</i> , 88 F.3d 1495 (8th Cir. 1996)	3, 9, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Cotto</i> , 456 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006).....	3, 9, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 39 F.3d 1262 (4th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 398 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	3, 8, 17
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 215 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Rangel</i> , 103 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 9, 17

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 150 F.3d 851 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 2006 WL 472739 (D. Utah 2006) (unpublished).....	17
<i>United States v. Short</i> , 55 Fed. App'x 183 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 246 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	3, 8, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Sumler</i> , 294 F.3d 579 (3d Cir. 2002)	3, 9, 11, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 2005 WL 2239479 (D. Kan. 2005) (unpublished).....	17
<i>United States v. Ulloa</i> , 94 F.3d 949 (5th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Warwick</i> , 167 F.3d 965 (6th Cir. 1999)	3, 8, 17
<i>United States v. Weekes</i> , 2000 WL 750544 (9th Cir. 2000) (unpublished)	9
<i>United States v. Westmoreland</i> , 122 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1997)	3, 8, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Zuniga</i> , 18 F.3d 1254 (5th Cir. 1994)	3, 6, 17

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
 <u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(a)(2)	5
 <u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)	1, 3, 17
 <u>Miscellaneous</u>	
144 Cong. Rec. H10329	15
H.R. 424, 105th Cong. (1997)	15
S. 191, 105th Cong. (1997)	15
144 Cong. Rec. S12670	15, 16
Angela LaBuda Collins, Note, <i>The Latest Amendment to 18 U.S.C. § 924(c): Congressional Reaction to the Supreme Court’s Interpretation of the Statute,</i> 48 Cath. U. L. Rev. 1319 (1999)	15
H.R. Rep. 105-344	16
Memorandum from Att’y Gen. John Ashcroft to All Federal Prosecutors (Sept. 22, 2003)	17
Pub. L. 105-386, 112 Stat. 3469 (1998)	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal Drug Offenders, 1999 with Trends 1984-99	17

Table of Authorities—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1(b)(1)	3, 18
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(a)	5, 18
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(b)(B).....	5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(c)(2)	18
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1(c)(3)	5
